#### ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

# VILLAGE OF GLENMONT HOLMES COUNTY, OHIO

#### **General Notice**

The Village of Glenmont (Owner) is requesting Bids for the construction of the following Project:

## WATER LINE REPLACEMENT THRASHER PROJECT #101-T10-11001

Sealed bids for the construction of the Project will be received at Village of Glenmont, Ohio located at 108 Main Street, Glenmont, OH, 44628 until Tuesday, October 10, 2023, at 3:15 pm local time. At 3:30 pm, the Bids received will be publicly opened and read in the Gymnasium Building Council Room.

The Project includes the following Work:

Installation of 6,100 LF of water main (including service laterals, fire hydrants, trench cuts, pavement replacement, traffic control, and related appurtenances) as a base bid with three additive alternatives that include 1,000 LF, 900 LF, and 1,000 LF of water main respectively. The additive alternatives may be included in the final construction contract in any combination, to be determined after the bids are opened.

Bids are requested for the following Contract: WATER LINE REPLACEMENT

The Work will be substantially completed within 150 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run and completed and ready for final payment within 180 days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run. Liquidated damages shall be \$1,000.00 per day.

### **Obtaining the Bidding Documents**

Information and Bidding Documents for the Project can be found at the following designated website:

QuestCDN: https://tinyurl.com/zu5z8553 or www.thethrashergroup.com

To bid on this project and be considered a plan holder you MUST download the digital project bidding documents from QuestCDN and pay the download delivery fee. Complete digital project bidding documents are available at www.questcdn.com. You may register for a free membership with QuestCDN and download the digital plan documents for \$30.00 by inputting Quest project #8330050 or Soliciting Agent's project number #T10-11001 on the website's Project Search page. Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance in free membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital project information.

The designated website will be updated periodically with addenda, lists of registered plan holders, reports, and other information relevant to submitting a Bid for the Project. All official notifications, addenda, and other Bidding Documents will be offered only through the designated website. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for Bidding Documents, including addenda, if any, obtained from sources other than the designated website.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is:

The Thrasher Group, Inc. 400 3rd Street SE, Suite 309 Canton, OH 44702

Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office(s) on Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:00 pm. Bids may be submitted in person or mailed to the Village of Glenmont at the address below but must be received by Village staff prior to the scheduled closing time for the reception of bids.

A one-envelope system will be used.

Envelope must have the following information presented on the front:

Name and address of Bidder Bid on Contract – WATER LINE REPLACEMENT

Received by:

Village of Glenmont PO Box 476 108 Main Street Glenmont, OH 44628

Bids will be publicly read aloud, and an apparent low bidder will be announced for Base Bid, Alternative #1, Alternative #2, and Alternative #3. After the completion of the bid opening, the Owner will determine whether to limit the project scope to the Base Bid or to add any combination of Alternatives. Bid Opening Requirement items will then be checked for compliance as outlined on the Bid Opening Checklist on page BOR-1 of these contract documents.

This procurement is subject to the EPA Policy of encouraging the participation of small business in rural areas (SBRAs). Contractor is required to comply with Federal or Ohio Prevailing Wage laws as required by funding agencies.

A bidder may not withdraw his bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

Bids shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond payable to the **Village of Glenmont** in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the base bid.

Contractor is required to comply with the Davis-Bacon Act for prevailing wage rates.

Bids submitted in person or by mail that are received after the scheduled closing time for the reception of bids will be returned unopened to the bidders.

The Village of Glenmont reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

#### Instructions to Bidders.

For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that are included in the Bidding Documents.

### This Advertisement is issued by:

Owner: Village of Glenmont

By: **Bob Turner** Title: **Mayor** 

Dates of Publication: September 22 and September 29 in the Times Reporter